the services. Revenues are recognized using the input method, proportionate to the days elapsed since the service commencement compared to the total days
anticipated to complete the service. Under the new standard, voyage revenue is recognized over the period between load port and discharge port. Costs to
fulfill contracts for voyages for which loading has not commenced are recognized as assets and amortized pro rata over the period between load and
discharge. Costs to obtain a contract are expensed as incurred, as provided by a practical expedient, since all such costs are expected to be amortized over less
than one year. The Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective transition method applied to voyage contracts that were not substantially
complete at the end of 2017.  The Company recorded a $2.4 million adjustment to decrease retained earnings at the beginning of 2018, which reflects the
cumulative impact of adopting this standard. Comparative financial statements have not been restated and are reported under the accounting standards in
effect for those periods.

A reconciliation as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, as reported under ASC 606 to the prior accounting standards, for each of the
financial statement line items impacted, is provided below:

  As of December 31, 2018

Consolidated Balance Sheets  As Reported
Effect of ASC
606 Adoption

Under Prior
Accounting

Advance hire, prepaid expenses and other current assets  12,187,551  1,307,848  10,879,703
Total current assets  113,506,160  1,307,848  112,198,312
Total assets  453,474,622  1,307,848  452,166,774
Deferred revenue  14,717,072  1,716,420  13,000,652
Total current liabilities  79,048,628  1,716,420  77,332,208
Accumulated deficit  5,737,199  (408,572)  6,145,771
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  453,474,622  1,307,848  452,166,774

  For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  As Reported
Effect of ASC
606 Adoption

Under Prior
Accounting

Net Income  23,981,646  2,014,463  21,967,183
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Advance hire, prepaid expenses and other current assets  1,624,441  997,872  626,569
Deferred Revenue  4,172,392  (3,012,335)  7,184,727

F-11

  For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

Consolidated Statements of Operations  As Reported
Effect of ASC 606

Adoption
Under Prior
Accounting

Voyage revenue  $ 319,753,056  $ 3,012,335  $ 316,740,721

Total revenues  372,970,373  3,012,335  369,958,038

Voyage expense  145,146,359  137,915  145,008,444

Charter hire expense  116,958,024  859,957  116,098,067

Total Expenses  336,899,635  997,872  335,901,763

Income from Operations  36,070,738  2,014,463  34,056,275

Net Income  23,981,646  2,014,463  21,967,183

Net income attributable to Pangaea Logistics Solutions Ltd.  $ 17,757,020  $ 2,014,463  $ 15,742,557

Earnings per common share, basic  $ 0.42  $ 0.05  $ 0.37

Earnings per common share, diluted  $ 0.42  $ 0.05  $ 0.37

Assets and liabilities related to our voyage contracts with customers are reported on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period.
Contract assets include accounts receivable for amounts billed and currently due from customers, which are reported at their net estimated realizable value.
The Company maintains reserves against its accounts receivable for potential credit losses, which were immaterial for the years ended December 31, 2018
and 2017, respectively. Other contract assets include unbilled revenue which arises when revenue is recognized in advance of billing for certain voyage